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Response to Request for Information 
President Private Hospital Redevelopment (SSD-10320) 

Dear Stephen, 

I am writing in response to the Independent Planning Commission’s (Commission’s) 
correspondence dated 6 December 2022, in relation to the State significant development 
(SSD) application for President Private Hospital Redevelopment (SSD-10320) lodged on behalf 
of Macquarie Health Corporation.  

The Department notes the Commission’s concern that local heritage item I510 ‘Hotham House’ 
may not have been adequately considered in the project design and that the IPC is not 
confident that there has been an interrogation of all development options for the site. The 
Department understands that in its consideration of the application, the Commission 
considered it would be assisted by the Department organising additional assessment material 
as set out in the appendices attached to the Commission’s letter (see Attachment A). 

The Department provides a response to each of the itemised questions taken on notice below. 

1. Detailed feasibility studies  

The Department has informed the Applicant that the Commission’s assessment would be 
assisted by relevant feasibility studies that are referenced by the Applicant in the EIS, as well 
as a response to questions taken on notice. The Department requested the Applicant respond 
to the Commission’s request and a response provided by the Applicant is included in 
Attachment B.  

2. SDRP drawings 

The NSW Government Architect has provided drawings supplied to the NSW State Design 
Review Panel by the Applicant which show various options considered for development at the 
site during SDRP meetings (see Attachment C).  

3. Questions (including questions taken on notice) 

Q1. On 3 April 2020, Hotham House was gazetted as a heritage item in Sutherland Shire Local 
Environmental Plan 2015 and the Application was lodged in December 2020. Why has the 
retention of the heritage item not been seen as a constraint in the design process? Can the 
Application be amended to retain the heritage item?  
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Response: 

The Department has undertaken a thorough assessment of the application and of the 
information submitted to the Department. The applicant submitted a Statement of Heritage 
Impact prepared by GBA Heritage and the Department sought an independent heritage review 
of the project, including the proposed demolition of Hotham House.  

During its assessment the Department requested that the Applicant further investigate 
revised schemes including options to retain Hotham House or options which provide for 
adaptive reuse. In response, the Applicant provided ‘Appendix R – Hotham House Retention 
Options’ on 29 November 2022, an option analysis to explore the current design layout and an 
alternative design layout with the retention of Hotham House. 

The Applicant’s options analysis describes an alternative design layout with the retention of 
Hotham House and described the impact this would have on the proposed project 
configuration. The analysis does not include consideration of revised schemes. 

During its assessment the Department considered the following key issues: 

• The significance of Hotham House, its status as a recently listed local heritage item 
and that the item is highly regarded by the local community. 

• Alternative schemes presented to the SDRP noting that these schemes generally 
proposed substantially reduced patient capacity and services. 

• The retention options study and the Applicant’s view that Hotham House could not 
feasibly be retained based on existing site constraints including access requirements 
to support the efficient layout and operation of a modern hospital, site topography, 
safety in design requirements associated with retention of Hotham House and 
economic grounds. 

• The strategic merits of the project, the suitability of the site, considering both its 
existing use as a hospital, the presence of a local heritage item and the public interest. 

Having considered these issues the Department is of the view that the Applicant has 
sufficiently demonstrated that redevelopment of the site at the proposed scale, and with the 
proposed additional mental health services, may only be reasonably achieved with the 
demolition of Hotham House. While an alternative scheme retaining Hotham House could be 
developed, it is considered unlikely that the Applicant could develop such a scheme to provide 
equivalent patient capacity and services, while still achieving satisfactory design outcomes. 

Q2 The Application in its current form shows significant predicted noise exceedances of the 
Interim Construction Noise Guideline 2009 of up to 39dB during construction. Why shouldn’t the 
Application be refused based on these significant noise impacts? 

Response:  

The Department considers that the project has the potential to generate significant noise 
impacts during construction but that it is feasible to reduce both the intensity and duration of 
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actual impacts through appropriate mitigation measures. The Applicant has described the 
adopted goals for construction noise in Table 6 of the acoustic report (Acoustic Directions, 
2020) and these are consistent with the guideline management levels described within the 
Interim Construction Noise Guideline (ICNG) for noise affected receivers. Recommended 
condition D12 requires the development to be constructed to achieve these noise goals. 

The Applicant has described mitigation measures within section 9.3 of the acoustic report and 
committed to their further development prior to construction. Mitigation measures include 
respite periods and a community communication strategy. Recommended condition C8 
requires the Applicant to set out any specific noise mitigation requirements as may be 
necessary within a community communication strategy. 

The Department considers that based on the scale of the project, the activities proposed and 
the construction machinery estimated to be used, further reasonable and feasible measures 
and construction methods may be developed to achieve the adopted construction noise goals 
for the project. 

Recommended condition C16 requires the development of a Construction Noise and Vibration 
Management Sub-Plan (CNVMSP) prior to construction and to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Secretary. The Applicant would be required to demonstrate the feasibility of proposed 
management measures within the CNVMSP and consider any staging requirements of the 
development. The CNVMSP is also required to contain strategies developed with the 
community for managing high noise generating works and a program to monitor and report on 
the effectiveness of the management measures. Requirements for a noise and vibration 
monitoring program are described in recommended condition C29. 

Q3 Noting that the flood modelling submitted by the Applicant indicates that there will be some 
localised increases in water levels on President Avenue, is there any reason why the Application 
cannot be amended in order for the swale to accommodate the additional flow, including the 5% 
AEP? 

Response:  

During assessment of the project the Department engaged with the Applicant on a number of 
occasions to investigate alternate configurations to provide both improved flood immunity and 
a reduction in offsite impacts. Design revisions were adopted which improve outcomes during 
all flood events, but further design iteration may further reduce offsite impacts. 

Recommended Condition B2 requires further design iteration prior to the issue of a 
construction certificate and to the satisfaction of the Planning Secretary. The condition 
requires the Applicant to consider the effectiveness of widening and increasing the length of 
swale with spread discharge points along its length. The condition also requires that the 
Applicant demonstrate an overall reduction in flood hazard across the site, that all footings in 
the vicinity of the drainage system remain stable, that the proposed President Avenue 
driveway remains flood free during a 1% AEP event and adoption of a flood warning device. An 
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Operational Flood Emergency Response Management Plan is required under recommended 
condition E34. 

Q4The Commission notes in the proposed conditions of consent the splayed driveway to 
President Avenue is subject to a Road Safety Audit prior to construction. If the Road Safety Audit 
found that the splayed driveway to President Avenue was insufficient, how would the Applicant 
address this? 

Response: 

The Applicant’s traffic impact assessment concluded that a splayed driveway will not pose 
any unacceptable risks to pedestrians and motor vehicles accessing or egressing the 
premises. The assessment found that there was no evidence that the proposed driveway would 
exacerbate or cause a rear-end crash pattern. 

The Traffic Consultant also advised that the speed of vehicles around the site would be 
relatively low due to queuing at the intersection in the peak AM period and that a splayed 
driveway would provide similar benefits to a slip lane. A splayed driveway was considered 
suitable to minimise the safety risk of traffic queues at the entry and exit driveways. 

Recommended condition B6 requires the submission of design plans which are informed by 
and incorporate the recommendations of a Road Safety Audit (RSA), prior to the issue of a 
construction certificate. The requirements of an RSA are described within the Guide to Road 
Safety Part 6: Road Safety Audit (Austroads, 2022). The audit requirements include 
consideration of future traffic flows and volumes and that the design manage these 
appropriately.  

The Road Safety Audit is intended to confirm the safety of the design before the issue of a 
construction certificate and construction of the development cannot occur until the road 
safety audit is completed and the recommendations adopted. If the road safety audit found 
that the splayed driveway to President Avenue resulted in unsafe conditions, the Applicant 
would be required to adopt recommendations and potentially, suitable design revisions. The 
Department considers that it would be reasonable and feasible to provide a slip lane solution 
in response to the recommendations of a safety audit, if necessary to ensure road safety. 

Construction traffic is restricted from entering the site from President Avenue by 
recommended condition C15 until the driveway is constructed in accordance with final design 
plans. As part of the CEMP the Applicant is required to develop measures to prevent 
construction traffic from causing additional queuing on President Avenue.  

An Operational Transport and Access Management Plan is required under recommended 
condition E15 and requires that measures be developed to mitigate any potential queuing 
impacts resulting from vehicles accessing parking from President Avenue. While not described 
in the condition, measures could reasonably include the installation of signage, barriers or 
similar traffic control devices to restrict access to the underground carpark, or sections of the 
carpark, from President Avenue if traffic volumes were likely to contribute to unsafe 
conditions.  
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The Department considers that appropriate mitigation measures that address road safety and 
efficient traffic movement may be developed and adopted by the Applicant prior to 
construction. 

Q5 Are the Applicant’s climate change allowances for the 1% and 5% AEP and the PMF adequate, 
and why? How has the Department tested the Applicant’s assumptions regarding the climate 
change allowances?  

Response: 

The Department engaged an independent flood expert to review the flooding information 
submitted by the applicant who generally supported the findings of the revised modelling 
presented by the Applicant. The climate change allowances adopted by the Applicant were 
considered adequate as the model was updated to allow for an approximate 20% increase in 
rainfall intensity by 2090, as projected under the Australian Rainfall and Runoff Guidelines 
(ARR 2019) RCP8.5 scenario. The ARR 2019 RCP 8.5 scenario reflects the most conservative 
predictions made by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change available under 
ARR 2019. 

The allowance for RCP8.5 was applied to a 1% AEP flood event and was not assessed for a 5% 
AEP or PMF flood event. However, as analysis of the 1% AEP indicated minimal discernible 
change in flood hazard in and around President Avenue during a conservative worst-case 
scenario, further analysis of the 5% AEP or PMF was considered unlikely to indicate 
substantially different impacts or outcomes. 

The applicant’s flood consultant provided a comparison of flood planning levels with 
consideration of climate change. Various sections of the hospital were compared during a 1% 
AEP scenario modelled with and without climate change. The comparison of flood planning 
levels identifies that an increase to the flood level of about 40cm could be attributed to 
climate change and that all newly constructed internal floor spaces would still comply with 
the relevant flood planning level (1% AEP +0.5m and PMF). 

A condition of consent is provided in relation an operational stormwater management system 
for the development which requires an overall reduction in flood hazard across the site. 
Several conditions are also recommended to ensure appropriate flood mitigations measures 
are developed.  
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Should you require any further information in relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me on (02) 9995 5223 or by email at alan.bright@planning.nsw.gov.au.  

Yours sincerely, 

Alan Bright 

Director  
State Significant Acceleration 

Attachments: 

• Attachment A – Commission Letter to the Department

• Attachment B – Response Received from Applicant (9/12/2022)

• Attachment C – SDRP Drawings
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Suite 15.02, Level 15, 135 King Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

 
6 December 2022 
 
Mr Alan Bright 
Director 
State Significant Acceleration 
Department of Planning and Environment 
 
via email: alan.bright@dpie.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Mr Bright, 

President Private Hospital Redevelopment (SSD-10320) 

Request for Information 

I refer to the State significant development application for the President Private Hospital 
Redevelopment (SSD-10320) (Application), currently before the Independent Planning 
Commission (Commission) for determination. 

The Commission is concerned that local heritage item 1510 ‘Hotham House’ may not have 
been adequately considered in the project design and, at present, is not confident that there 
has been a demonstrable interrogation of all development options for the site.  

The Commission would welcome the opportunity to review other site development options 
which have been considered during the design development process, including, but not 
limited to, those that explore the retention of Hotham House (and potentially the 
redevelopment of the theatres and/or hydrotherapy pool). 

The Commission met to discuss the Application with the Department of Planning and 
Environment (Department) and a representative from the NSW Government Architect on 29 
November 2022 and the Applicant on 30 November 2022. The Commission would be 
assisted by the Department and the Applicant providing a response to the questions taken on 
notice in these meetings in Attachment A. In addition, the Commission is seeking information 
from the Department and the Applicant on the other matters that have also been identified in 
Attachment A to assist its ongoing deliberations.  

The Commission will consider any written response provided before 12 December 2022 
unless an extension to this timeframe is requested and agreed to by the Commission. Should 
the Department wish to express a view in writing on the Applicant’s component of the 
response before it is provided to the Commission, the Commission would welcome that 
assistance. 

Should you require any clarification in relation to the above, or wish to discuss further, please 
contact Phoebe Jarvis, phoebe.jarvis@ipcn.nsw.gov.au or 8837 6094. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Stephen Barry 

Planning Director 
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Attachment A 

Item 1 – detailed feasibility studies 

The Commission wrote to the Department on 25 November 2022, requesting the “detailed 
feasibility studies”, as referenced by the Applicant in the Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS), Appendix 14 Statement of Heritage Impacts, Section 5.2. 

The Commission received the Department’s response on 29 November 2022, which included 
the Response to Submissions (RtS) – Appendix R – Hotham House Retention Options 
(provided by the Applicant). 

The “detailed feasibility studies” that were requested are referenced by the Applicant at EIS 
Appendix 14, dated 29 June 2020. The document provided by the Applicant in response, RtS 
Appendix R, is dated 12 July 2021.  

As RtS Appendix R is dated more than 12 months after the detailed feasibility studies were 
first referenced in the EIS, it does not appear that the detailed feasibility studies that were 
referenced in the EIS have been provided to the Commission. 

Accordingly, the Commission requests the Applicant, through the Department, provide a copy 
of these feasibility studies.  

 

Item 2 – SDRP drawings 

At its meeting on 29 November 2022, the Commission met with the representative of the 
NSW Government Architect, who was also the Chair of the NSW State Design Review Panel 
(SDRP) advising on this Application. The representative noted that the Applicant tendered 
drawings to the SDRP which showed various options for development at the site, including 
options for the retention of Hotham House.  

The Commission requests the Department provide a copy of these items for its consideration.  

 

Item 3 - Questions (including Questions taken on Notice) 

Responses to questions taken on notice by the Department and Applicant are currently still 
pending. Accordingly, the Commission will consider any response to the following questions 
received before 12 December 2022: 

1. On 3 April 2020, Hotham House was gazetted as a heritage item in Sutherland Shire 
Local Environmental Plan 2015 and the Application was lodged in December 2020. 
Why has the retention of the heritage item not been seen as a constraint in the design 
process? Can the Application be amended to retain the heritage item? 
 

2. The Application in its current form shows significant predicted noise exceedances of 
the Interim Construction Noise Guideline 2009 of up to 39dB during construction. Why 
shouldn’t the Application be refused based on these significant noise impacts? 
 

3. Noting that the flood modelling submitted by the Applicant indicates that there will be 
some localised increases in water levels on President Avenue, is there any reason 
why the Application cannot be amended in order for the swale to accommodate the 
additional flow, including the 5% AEP?  
 



 
 

4. The Commission notes in the proposed conditions of consent the splayed driveway to 
President Avenue is subject to a Road Safety Audit prior to construction. If the Road 
Safety Audit found that the splayed driveway to President Avenue was insufficient, 
how would the Applicant address this? 
 

5. Are the Applicant’s climate change allowances for the 1% and 5% AEP and the PMF 
adequate, and why? How has the Department tested the Applicant’s assumptions 
regarding the climate change allowances? 
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Attachment B – Response Received from Applicant (9/12/2022) 
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Attachment C – SDRP Drawings  
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6 December 2022 
 
Mr Alan Bright 
Director 
State Significant Acceleration 
Department of Planning and Environment 
 
via email: alan.bright@dpie.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Mr Bright, 


President Private Hospital Redevelopment (SSD-10320) 
Request for Information 


I refer to the State significant development application for the President Private Hospital 
Redevelopment (SSD-10320) (Application), currently before the Independent Planning 
Commission (Commission) for determination. 
The Commission is concerned that local heritage item 1510 ‘Hotham House’ may not have 
been adequately considered in the project design and, at present, is not confident that there 
has been a demonstrable interrogation of all development options for the site.  
The Commission would welcome the opportunity to review other site development options 
which have been considered during the design development process, including, but not 
limited to, those that explore the retention of Hotham House (and potentially the 
redevelopment of the theatres and/or hydrotherapy pool). 
The Commission met to discuss the Application with the Department of Planning and 
Environment (Department) and a representative from the NSW Government Architect on 29 
November 2022 and the Applicant on 30 November 2022. The Commission would be 
assisted by the Department and the Applicant providing a response to the questions taken on 
notice in these meetings in Attachment A. In addition, the Commission is seeking information 
from the Department and the Applicant on the other matters that have also been identified in 
Attachment A to assist its ongoing deliberations.  
The Commission will consider any written response provided before 12 December 2022 
unless an extension to this timeframe is requested and agreed to by the Commission. Should 
the Department wish to express a view in writing on the Applicant’s component of the 
response before it is provided to the Commission, the Commission would welcome that 
assistance. 
Should you require any clarification in relation to the above, or wish to discuss further, please 
contact Phoebe Jarvis, phoebe.jarvis@ipcn.nsw.gov.au or 8837 6094. 
 
Yours sincerely, 


 
Stephen Barry 
Planning Director 
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Attachment A 
Item 1 – detailed feasibility studies 
The Commission wrote to the Department on 25 November 2022, requesting the “detailed 
feasibility studies”, as referenced by the Applicant in the Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS), Appendix 14 Statement of Heritage Impacts, Section 5.2. 
The Commission received the Department’s response on 29 November 2022, which included 
the Response to Submissions (RtS) – Appendix R – Hotham House Retention Options 
(provided by the Applicant). 
The “detailed feasibility studies” that were requested are referenced by the Applicant at EIS 
Appendix 14, dated 29 June 2020. The document provided by the Applicant in response, RtS 
Appendix R, is dated 12 July 2021.  
As RtS Appendix R is dated more than 12 months after the detailed feasibility studies were 
first referenced in the EIS, it does not appear that the detailed feasibility studies that were 
referenced in the EIS have been provided to the Commission. 
Accordingly, the Commission requests the Applicant, through the Department, provide a copy 
of these feasibility studies.  
 
Item 2 – SDRP drawings 
At its meeting on 29 November 2022, the Commission met with the representative of the 
NSW Government Architect, who was also the Chair of the NSW State Design Review Panel 
(SDRP) advising on this Application. The representative noted that the Applicant tendered 
drawings to the SDRP which showed various options for development at the site, including 
options for the retention of Hotham House.  
The Commission requests the Department provide a copy of these items for its consideration.  
 
Item 3 - Questions (including Questions taken on Notice) 
Responses to questions taken on notice by the Department and Applicant are currently still 
pending. Accordingly, the Commission will consider any response to the following questions 
received before 12 December 2022: 


1. On 3 April 2020, Hotham House was gazetted as a heritage item in Sutherland Shire 
Local Environmental Plan 2015 and the Application was lodged in December 2020. 
Why has the retention of the heritage item not been seen as a constraint in the design 
process? Can the Application be amended to retain the heritage item? 
 


2. The Application in its current form shows significant predicted noise exceedances of 
the Interim Construction Noise Guideline 2009 of up to 39dB during construction. Why 
shouldn’t the Application be refused based on these significant noise impacts? 
 


3. Noting that the flood modelling submitted by the Applicant indicates that there will be 
some localised increases in water levels on President Avenue, is there any reason 
why the Application cannot be amended in order for the swale to accommodate the 
additional flow, including the 5% AEP?  
 







 
 


4. The Commission notes in the proposed conditions of consent the splayed driveway to 
President Avenue is subject to a Road Safety Audit prior to construction. If the Road 
Safety Audit found that the splayed driveway to President Avenue was insufficient, 
how would the Applicant address this? 
 


5. Are the Applicant’s climate change allowances for the 1% and 5% AEP and the PMF 
adequate, and why? How has the Department tested the Applicant’s assumptions 
regarding the climate change allowances? 
 







